A temporary use that is a grand opening for a new business or a private not-
for-profit event may be permitted by the Zoning Official for no more than thirty-one (31) 
consecutive calendar days. All other temporary uses are limited to no more than a 
combined total of one hundred forty-four (144) days during each calendar year. 

Sections D-J (unchanged) 
Section 3 of Ordinance 

The effective date of this Ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later date as 
provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter referendum on this